contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that the City contributes at rates equal to
the actuarially determined contribution rates. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are
intended to fund benefits of current plan members (retired and active employees who qualify under the
Plan) and their beneficiaries are included.

Based on the plan’s current contribution policy, the plan’s net fiduciary net position will be sufficient to
cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses indefinitely. Therefore, since the fund is
not projected to run out of money, the 7.25% interest rate assumption was used to discount plan
liabilities.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the City Employees’ Retirement Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as
well as what the City Employees’ Retirement Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
City Employees' Retirement Fund   Rate 6.25%   Rate 7.25%   Rate 8.25%

Net Pension Liability 324,633,411  $   272,312,453  $   227,828,079  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

City Employees' Retirement Fund

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020, as restated 498,634,291  $   179,036,391  $   319,597,900  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 6,337,851   -   6,337,851
Interest 37,847,620   -   37,847,620
Differences between expected and actual

experience (18,191,275)   -   (18,191,275)
Change of assumptions 14,775,174   -   14,775,174
Contributions – employer -   22,698,848   (22,698,848)
Contributions – members -   4,909,083   (4,909,083)
Net investment income -   60,671,163   (60,671,163)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (33,863,345)   (33,863,345)   -
Administrative expense -   (224,277)   224,277

Net changes 6,906,025   54,191,472   (47,285,447)
Balances at June 30, 2021 505,540,316  $   233,227,863  $   272,312,453  $

Increase (Decrease)

City of New Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

66

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $15,373,082. As of June 30,
2021, the City’s reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions in the statement of net
position from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
City Employees' Pension Fund of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$   (14,499,316)  $
Changes of assumptions 21,016,847   (3,797,363)

[…]

the actuarially determined contribution rates. For this purpose, only employer contributions that are
intended to fund benefits of current plan members (retired and active employees who qualify under the
Plan) and their beneficiaries are included.

Based on the plan’s current contribution policy, the plan’s net fiduciary net position will be sufficient to
cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses indefinitely. Therefore, since the fund is
not projected to run out of money, the 7.25% interest rate assumption was used to discount plan
liabilities.

City of New Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

73

Note 11. Employee Retirement Plans (Continued)
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the net
pension liability of the Policemen and Firemen Retirement Plan, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25% as well as what the Policemen and Firemen Retirement Plan’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
Policemen and Firemen Retirement Fund   Rate 6.25%   Rate 7.25%   Rate 8.25%

Net pension liability 704,638,259  $   594,260,059  $   502,102,481  $

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Police and Firemen Retirement Fund

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2020, as restated 916,569,895  $   325,990,716  $   590,579,179  $
Changes for the year:

Service cost 14,337,653   -   14,337,653
Interest 69,571,050   -   69,571,050
Change in benefit terms 988,101   -   988,101
Change of assumptions 52,762,358   -   52,762,358
Contributions – employer -   39,595,014   (39,595,014)
Contributions – members -   7,844,198   (7,844,198)
Net investment income -   86,795,179   (86,795,179)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

contributions (67,696,286)   (67,696,286)   -
Administrative expense -   (256,109)   256,109

Net changes 69,962,876   66,281,996   3,680,880
Balances at June 30, 2021 986,532,771  $   392,272,712  $   594,260,059  $

Increase (Decrease)

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $67,710,992. As of June 30,
2021, the City’s reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions in the statement of net
position from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Police and Firemen Pension Fund of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 3,561,147  $   -$
Changes of assumptions 56,770,748   (1,690,203)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments -   (44,904,242)